
Thurrock: An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

Local Development Plan Task Force
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 18 March 2019

Committee Room 2 & 3, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Andrew Jefferies, Martin Kerin, Joycelyn Redsell, Gerard Rice, 
Peter Smith and Alex Anderson

Substitutes:

Councillors 

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Local 
Development Plan Task Force meeting held on 21 January 2019.

3  Items of Urgent Business 

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Garden Communities - Presentation by David Lock Associates 

6  Developing the Transport Evidence Base 9 - 14

7  Work Programme 15 - 16

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:



Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 13 March 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
a
[...]
 play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 21 
January 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Andrew Jefferies, Martin Kerin, Joycelyn Redsell, 
Peter Smith and Alex Anderson

Apologies: Councillors Gerard Rice 

In attendance: Steve Cox, Corporate Director Place
Andrew Millard, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection
Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead for Strategic Services
Luke Tyson, Directorate Business Manager
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Appointment of Chair 

The Democratic Services Officer asked for nominations for the Chair.

Councillor Jefferies nominated Councillor Redsell and Councillor Anderson 
seconded the nomination.

Councillor Smith nominated Councillor Kerin and Councillor Kerin seconded 
the nomination. 

Members voted in favour of Councillor Redsell as Chair.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair 

The Democratic Services Officer asked for nominations for the Vice-Chair.

Councillor Smith nominated Councillor Kerin and Councillor Jefferies 
seconded the nomination.

Members agreed on the nomination.

3. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Rice.

4. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



5. Declaration of Interests 

Councillors Kerin, Smith, Anderson and Jefferies declared they were 
Members of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

6. Terms of Reference 

The Corporate Director of Place gave a brief on the Task Force’s Terms of 
Reference and advised Members on named substitutes and the start time of 
the Task Force.

Members agreed on a named substitute from each political party. The start 
time of the Task Force meetings would remain as 19:00.

Councillor Smith sought clarity on in point 6 to which the Strategic Lead for 
Strategic Services answered that comment was to be provided in regards to 
location based on the evidence given.

7. Overview of Local Plan 

The Overview of the Local Plan was outlined by the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Transport and Public Protection. The item detailed results from the 
previous Issues and Options Consultation and provided information on the 
current Issues and Options 2 Consultation that was currently running. 

Pointing out the dates of the first 3 consultations that had recently been held 
in Ockendon and Aveley, the Chair queried if more consultation dates would 
be held in these areas. She went on to say that some residents may have 
missed those dates due to the festive period and asked if these dates had 
been advertised. The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public 
Protection confirmed the dates and venue had been advertised. 

Councillor Jefferies commented that he had not seen advertisements for the 
consultation dates within his ward of Ockendon. The Chair stated that people 
may not be aware of the venues booked for ot
[...]
 asked for 
feedback from other services within the council on big schemes. The 
Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection said workshop 
sessions could be set up to gather feedback and provide information.

Councillor Smith asked if the service had an idea on congestion problems. 
The Strategic Lead for Strategic Services answered a baseline study was due 
to start in February 2019 on road infrastructures and the Local Plan would 
address these issues to reduce congestion and air quality. The service was 
working with land owners on development to remedy problems from the past.

The meeting finished at 7.36 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



18 March 2019 ITEM: 6

Local Development  Plan Task Force

Developing the Transport Evidence Base
This report is Public

Introduction

This Report sets out the key transport issues which will need to be considered by the 
plan-making process and provides an overview of the transport technical work which 
will be undertaken to support the preparation of a robust and deliverable Local Plan.

1. Background

1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (July 2018) requires that all 
Local Plans should be based on an up-to-date evidence base. In terms of 
transport related issues, detailed guidance on the nature and scope of the 
technical work needed to ensure that the Local Plan is both sound and 
deliverable is set out set out in the National Planning Practice Guidance 
(NPPG)(July 2018). 

1.2 The Guidance states that a robust transport evidence base can facilitate 
approval of the Local Plan and reduce costs and delays to the delivery of new 
development, thereby reducing the cost burden on public and private sectors.  
The PPG also requires that the transport evidence base should ide
[...]
ng process the only piece of transport technical 
work which has been formally commissioned is the Thurrock Local Plan - 
Transport Baseline Report. The purpose of this Study will be to identify the 
key capacity constraints, challenges and opportunities facing the Borough’s 
transport networks and to critically consider their ability to support the future 
development of Thurrock. The study will also need to identify a package of 
strategic and local interventions to add further capacity and/ or mitigate the 
transport or environmental impacts of growth for further investigation and 
testing through the plan-making process. In addition to the matters set out in 
paragraph 1.8 above, the consultants appointed to undertake this work (Peter 
Brett Associates) have been asked to consider the following local issues:

 The capacity of Borough’s road, rail and other transport networks to 
support future growth and development at a strategic and local level

 The interventions required to provide additional transport capacity, 
including the phasing and funding of their delivery to support sustainable 
growth

 The need for and opportunities available improve rail capacity and service 
frequency for passenger  and freight services

 The need to deal with the ongoing problems of severance and public 
safety arising from the significant number of rail crossing sin the Borough

 The need for passenger improvements at the Borough’s principal railway 
stations

 The economic, environmental and transport implications of the proposed 
Lower Thames Crossing

 The opportunities available to improve local transport connectivity to 
support growth or mitigate the environmental or other impacts of any 
decision by Government to proceed with the construction of the Lower 
Thames Crossing.

 The need to address the environmental and/or transport impacts of HGV 
movements in the Borough including the need for more/better lorry-parking 
facilities

Page 12



 The need for and op
[...]
meeting of the Taskforce to present their emerging findings and 
conclusions to Members for their consideration.   

Page 14



Work Programme 

Committee: Local Development Plan Task Force                           Year: 2018/2019 

Dates of Meetings: 

Topic Lead Officer Requested by Officer/Member

   21 January 2019                                              

Risk Analysis of Thurrock’s Economic Growth Steve Cox Member – Motion from Cllr Jones Feb 
2018

Overview of Local Plan Steve Cox Officer

18 March 2019 

Garden Communities  - Presentation by David 
Lock Associates

Sean Nethercott Officer

Developing the Transport Evidence Base Sean Nethercott Officer

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 [Comment]...
	2 Minutes
	6 Developing the Transport Evidence Base
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 18 
March 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Andrew Jefferies, Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), 
Gerard Rice, Peter Smith and Alex Anderson

Apologies: Councillors Martin Kerin (Vice-Chair) 

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Assistant Director - Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection
Menaka Sahai, Design and Place Consultant
Julia Foster, David Lock Associates Representative
Matthew Lappin, David Lock Associates Representative
Katy Lock, Town and Country Planning Associates
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

9. Minutes 

Regarding the Overview of the Local Plan item in the minutes, Councillor 
Jefferies said he had been informed by residents that another Your Place, 
Your Voice consultation had taken place within his ward of Ockendon. 
However, he had seen no advertisements of this and was not aware. Andrew 
Millard, Assistant Director of Planning, Transportation and Public Protection, 
answered that he would look into how this had been advertised. Councillor 
Smith added that the Council had a Communications Team which could liaise 
with Ward Councillors and publicise the events to make residents aware. 
Ward Councillors should be notified of consultation events and be able to 
pass this type of information onto their residents.

The minutes of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 21 January 
2019 were approved as a correct record.

10. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

11. Declaration of Interests 

The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was the Chair of the 
Bus User Group.

12. Garden Communities - Presentation by David Lock Associates 



Before the presentations begun, Andrew Millard opened the item by 
introducing the three speakers:

 Katy Lock – Town and Country Planning Association (TCPA)
 Julia Foster – David Lock Associates (DLA)
 Matthew Lappin – DLA

The three speakers would be presenting interrelated subjects to Thurrock’s 
Local Plan. Andrew Millard stated that the borough was entering a period of 
unprecedented growth and that the Borough needed to see an improved 
quality of developments to ensure standards were of a transformational level 
and ensure new developments were more community driven and 
infrastructure led.

The first presentation – The Art of Building a Garden City: New Communities 
for the C21st was presented by Katy Lock. The presentation outlined:

 Garden City Principles – a guideline for local authorities (LAs) to adopt 
to ensure high standards of developments e.g. land value for 
communities; strong vision and community engagement. 

 Government’s Garden Communities Programme – TCPA had been 
working with the government and local communities on this programme 
making it possible for government to set high standards of 
developments.

 Modernising new towns for garden communities.
 TCPA New Communities Group – currently included 23 LAs who 

developed according to Garden City Principles. Key delivery from this 
Group included political engagement and corporate leadership; 
community engagement.

The second presentation – Delivering Garden Communities was presented by 
Julia Foster. The presentation outlined:

 A change in government thinking on development which had previously 
been undertaken by the private sector but was now moving to LAs.

 One of the projects undertaken by DLA had been in Cranbrook, Devon 
which had been development on a large scale. The development had 
been private but with involvement from the LA as a stakeholder.

 Urban and Civic’s Master Developer Model – had high standards of 
quality in development through control of the development.

Noting the density of the homes plan in slide 26, the Chair said there was no 
greenery to enjoy. Councillor Smith agreed the layout of the homes shown 
was too dense and that the example of Alconbury Weald was similar to 
Chafford Hundred which was what Thurrock wanted to avoid a repeat of. Julia 
Foster answered that the houses shown in Alconbury Weald were of a high 
quality and was a bigger site than Chafford Hundred. She went on to mention 
that Milton Keynes was a good example of a big and successful development.



Regarding the presentations, Andrew Millard said these were to show 
examples of the different types and scales of development and not to promote 
any specific development typology within the presentations. Development 
plans would be drawn from the Issues and Options 2 (IO2) Consultation that 
was currently ongoing as each locality of Thurrock needed a locally derived 
approach. It was important for communities to link together and Garden City 
Principles could be integrated into Thurrock’s local communities thus linking 
them. Agreeing with Andrew Millard, the Chair added that Thurrock needed to 
consider other factors such as schools near new developments for young 
families and homes for elderly people. 

Mentioning the possibility of a new development on Arena Essex, Councillor 
Rice said the idea of building 2,500 homes in a 122 acre space was great but 
the Council had to ensure the new town would be fully integrated into the 
community and not separated as was the case with Chafford Hundred. 
Provisions needed to be made for bungalows for the elderly for accessibility 
because not everyone needed 3/4 bedroom homes or flats. Adding to this, the 
Chair said the bungalows should be spaced out around the community to 
ensure the elderly were integrated into the local community. Councillor Smith 
also mentioned the possible developments of Purfleet and said that 
developments had to be of a high quality. He wished to see homes that were 
of a 21st century model and not the high density model as was shown in the 
presentation.

The third presentation – Planning for Health and Wellbeing: Active Design, 
Healthy New Towns Initiative was presented by Matthew Lappin. The 
presentation outlined:

 How developments could be planned to mitigate health issues e.g. 
medical centres, ensure people felt a part of the community, ensure 
people felt safe within the community.

 People’s health had been degenerating over the past years and poor 
health costed the community.

 DLA had been working with Sport England since 2007 – looked at town 
layouts and included choices for people to have a healthier lifestyle e.g. 
safe walking routes, cycling routes.

 Placemaking was at the heart of NHS’ plan – how a town was 
maintained and looked could contribute to mental health issues 
because people may feel unsafe or concerned in certain areas. 
Familiarity was important for people suffering from dementia as well.

The Chair understood the negative impacts within health and wellbeing and 
said that positive impacts should also be shown to indicate the benefits of 
planning developments around health. Julia Foster said that Sport England 
was putting together a few projects into towns to analyse if these would have 
a positive effect on people’s health and lifestyles. Continuing on, the Chair 
said that residents within her ward had worked together to create a sporting 
community. For future developments, there needed to be greenery included to 
enable people to enjoy on walks. The Chair asked that the DLA come back to 



the Task Force Group in the future with more information on the healthy towns 
initiative. 

The Committee suggested a site visit to the Alconbury development to 
analyse the structure.

13. Developing the Transport Evidence Base 

The report was introduced by Andrew Millard which set out the key issues of 
transport to be considered within the plan-making process.

The Chair said encouraging people to travel by buses instead of driving their 
cars was not an easy task. People with several bags would not wish to travel 
on a bus. As Thurrock had the river to one side of the borough, she noted that 
this was not mentioned and suggested using the river for ferry transport. 
Councillor Rice suggested the need for frequent transport services particularly 
in high density areas and referred to Arena Essex.

The Committee discussed the good facilities offered within Thurrock such as 
free parking in Lakeside. There were 7 railway stations within Thurrock which 
was healthy considering the size of the borough. River transport should also 
be considered as another method of transport.

The Committee also discussed the possibility of placing more lorry parks 
within Thurrock as there was an increasing number of lorries parking in laybys 
around Chafford Hundred, the old A13, Orsett Health, Dock Approach Road in 
Tilbury and the Manorway. Andrew Millard confirmed that the Local Plan had 
identified the need for 3 lorry parks and 1 was already fully operational which 
was London Gateway and had a 10 year permission to support with their 
growth. The location of the lorry parks had to be considered and finely 
balanced within the borough. 

Councillor Smith informed the Committee that proceedings regarding the 
Lower Thames Crossing had stalled and Officers were currently analysing the 
delivery model.

Raising concerns on air quality, Councillor Anderson sought reassurance that 
air quality would be considered within the Local Plan. Referring back to Issues 
and Options Stage 1 Consultation, Andrew Millard said that air quality had 
been one of the issues raised from most residents’ feedback. There were 11 
air quality management areas including congestion and traffic management. 
The health of Thurrock’s residents was fundamental and a key component 
within the Local Plan. There were a number of polluted areas within Thurrock 
and various interventions had been undertaken to improve air quality in those 
areas. The Chair added to this by saying that there were problems within the 
vicinity of schools and parents and children had been encouraged to walk to 
school where possible.

14. Work Programme 



The Group discussed the style and type of houses that should be built within 
the borough. The example of Brandon Groves should be followed which was 
the last green site to be developed within Thurrock. The range of available 
sites needed to be increased as many were urban areas thus created smaller 
and denser types of development.

Andrew Millard suggested the following items to be added to the work 
programme for the next municipal year based on the comments of the Group:

 A site visit to Alconbury; and
 An extension of the DLA’s Health and Wellbeing presentation.

The meeting finished at 8.27 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

